

RECEIVED, 5/2/2013 16:38:34, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-411

CITRUS COUNTY HOSPITAL BOARD
and the STATE of FLORIDA,
Petitioners,

v.

CITRUS MEMORIAL HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC.,
Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 1D12-0858

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

Timothy D. Osterhaus (FBN 133728)
Solicitor General

Enoch J. Whitney (FBN 130637)
Assistant Attorney General

Diane G. DeWolf (FBN 059719)
Deputy Solicitor General

Rachel Nordby (FBN 56606)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

(850) 414-3300

(850) 410-2672 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Legislature Can Lawfully Exercise Fiscal Oversight per Chapter 2011-256 Because the Foundation is a Public Corporation That Operates a Public Hospital With Public Funds.....	3
II. The State’s Interest in Regulating a Public Hospital and Public Funds Outweighs the Foundation’s Interest in Avoiding Fiscal Oversight.....	9
III. Because the Foundation is a Public Entity, it Lacks Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of Chapter 2011-256	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor</i> , 200 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1967).....	5
<i>Askew v. City of Ocala</i> , 348 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1977).....	16
<i>Atwater v. Kortum</i> , 95 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 2012).....	2
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	5
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Fla.</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Citrus Mem'l Health Found. v. Citrus Cnty. Hosp. Bd.</i> , 108 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>City of Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, Inc., of Fla.</i> , 281 So. 2d 493 (Fla 1973).....	11
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	3
<i>Crossings at Fleming Island Cmty. Dev. Dist. v. Echeverri</i> , 991 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Dep't of Educ. v. Lewis</i> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982).....	15
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Markham</i> , 3962 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981).....	15, 16
<i>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 363 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1978).....	2

<i>Fla. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 790 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	14, 15
<i>Fla. Dep't of Educ. v. Glasser</i> , 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004)	3
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 75 So. 3d 315 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	4, 5
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013)	5
<i>Jetton v. Jacksonville Elec. Auth.</i> , 399 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	3
<i>Lewis v. Leon Cnty.</i> , 73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011)	3
<i>Mem'l Hosp.-W. Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	3
<i>Mem'l Hosp.-W. Volusia, Inc. v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999).....	4
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct 2566 (2012).....	11
<i>O'Malley v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n. Inc.</i> , 257 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1971).....	6
<i>Palm Beach Cnty. Health Care Dist. v. Everglades Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 658 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	8, 9
<i>Pomponio v. The Claridge of Pompano Condominium, Inc.</i> , 378 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 1979).....	2, 9, 10

<i>Robinson v. Fla. Dry Cleaning & Laundry Bd.</i> , 194 So. 269 (Fla. 1940).....	14
<i>Sasso v. Ram Prop. Mgmt.</i> , 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	3
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Caldwell v. Lee</i> , 27 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1946).....	6
<i>State ex. rel Kurz v. Lee</i> , 163 So. 859 (Fla. 1935).....	5
<i>State v. Fla. Police Benevolent Ass'n</i> , 653 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	4
<i>State v. Fla. Police Benevolent Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>Turner v. Wainwright</i> , 379 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	12
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 453 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1984).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>West Coast Hosp. Ass'n v. Hoare</i> , 64 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1953).....	14
<i>West Fla. Reg'l Med. Cntr., Inc. v. See</i> , 18 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	11, 14
Florida Statutes and Constitution	
§155.40 Fla. Stat. (1989).....	4, 8, 9
Ch. 155, 381-408, Fla. Stat	11

Art. III, §1, Fla. Const.....4

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)17

Other

Ch. 2011-256, Laws of Fla. *passim*

Ch. 2011-256 §16, Laws of Fla.7

Fla. H.R. CS/CS/HB 1043 Staff Analysis/Final Bill Analysis at 4
(Jun. 29, 2011)7
